

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

WRIT PETITION No.3597 OF 2023

ORDER:-

This Writ Petition is filed under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, seeking the following relief:

“to issue a Writ, Order or Direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the respondents to set aside the charge memo in R.C.No.REVGNT-ASSECODIS (AOC)/19/2018-SA(A4)-COLGNT dated 30.03.2022 for an issue which accord in the year 2011 as illegal, arbitrary and amounts to protract the disciplinary proceedings with any rationality without any reason and hence, violation of Articles 14, 16, 21 of Constitution of India and to pass such other order or orders.....”

2. When the matter is taken up for hearing, Sri C.Srinivasa Baba, learned counsel for the petitioner, submits that the issue involved in this writ petition is squarely covered by the order dated 10.02.2020 passed by this Court in W.P.No.14685 of 2019 and requested to pass a similar order in this Writ Petition also. The same is not disputed by learned Government Pleader appearing for the respondents.

3. In view of the same, for the reasons alike in the aforesaid order, this Writ Petition is also allowed in terms of the order dated 10.02.2020 passed by this Court in W.P.No.14685 of 2019. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, miscellaneous applications pending, if any, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

Date: 14.02.2023

BSP

124

HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

WRIT PETITION.No.3597 of 2023

Date : 14.02.2023.

BSP